3441 afife Rt
2022-23

" ' ATRE G8FA 9% oo

o« 720, Pz e o, A A, fe 110007 2R ¢ 01141036482
te : 3-4i/5 foradl fivm @ wrm, ) e s, 7 feeel-110008
,011-46039775 Email : info@dnsbitd.com, Website : www.dnsbitd.com



DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.

7 ‘«
A

o v

—

redtn e wera gomm

Sh. Pardeep Kumar Sharma Sh. Chaman Lal Gupta
Chairman Vice-Chairman

Smt. Neelam Khatri Smt. Neha Sharma Sh. Atul Sharma
Woman Director Woman Director Professional Director

Sh. Sachin Sharma Sh. Atul Bhardwaj Sh. Raj Kumar Sharma

Professional Director Director Director

Sh. Rishi Raj Sharma Sh. Vinay Bhardwaj Sh. Ajit Singh
Director Director Director Electoral College-|

Sh. Mukesh Deshwal
Director Electoral College-I|



e R 2022-2023

Rt Arie gewrd @ 0.
Yiiepa Hrated: 720, Fiepe guer =1, =i 793, Reft -110007
WY - 011-41036482
qMEE Fataa: 3-d /5, [Red e 3 e, g Aas s, 72 Reei-110005
STHIY - 011-45062644, 011-46099775 Email ID: Info@dnsbitd.com , Website: www.dnsbltd.com

HEHT Hewgaoy,

STaF wed giud fFar o B R Res amie @ewrdl % PR @ 34df aifds smmomwr afEEr B 1S
STFGIY 2023 F wE: 9.00 I G "= awgnen, Mg 9HYY, (Near Seven Seas Banquet Hall) fe=il-110034 % aioT &
B o

gl fpet Fvaw e ¥ AT gE@: 9.00 I G AL B AW B A Feh 30 foAe F form wfa FoAmw S
=g Yo 9.30 a @rfi, Fg 5T off g 9 89 WX FoF gH: 15 fEe B O i wftg # sl 7 o 9.45 97
g e se-awr Iudea [ty e oy fMgita wEee & siaa @ ent, aE e #3 smasEsmar F8 2

AT L AN |

1. 79 I § gu Rad aaedl B HEisied |

2. foeell g2 o9 aw A Fla @ sty

3. g ad 2022-2023 & FA Tem g 9 STEEE HERT & RO |

4. g™ g9 2022-2023 #F IAfee ROdw qur @v-e= @ o9 afds O o FEr v @ga 9= T 09y

fA2er v =0 3% & fau fMafa sifaseas o Jmr # 3= 9\ B

5. feoet AmRE gewrd ¥ Fed d9®aY o (MWF) & e ad 2022-2023 & o9 99 F A9-8lF Zal 97 @917
FIAT AT Wipla 9= FHAT |
?T'(ﬁ'ENTﬁHGTﬁ?TﬁT%%W%@BadDebtsReserves%lO%Wﬁﬂméﬂqﬁﬂ

7. AT BT AR T gHAET 9 =)

8. @uMfa F gHfd A o fqudt 9X fa=m|

LCER
FIQ FHATT ATE
JEq HAdw] ATF

1. afz F12 weeg siffee R @ 2@Eer = @ 98 % & gate wdawm 4 ¥ F wm F @ ged £

2. oz FE GEE AYAl AT AH-GH & [0 OEgd BT =908, d a8 9% @ 906 wEied § 07.10.2023 &%
A ¥ gAd v g A gEE EE A A st BB i gsia @ e 3 aega s @ srgEia Ay
Feme] F1 ATTHT B .

3. @9 @EaEE G99 9 KYC, Documents AT &l Gel, Mobile Number td Email ID 31999 Update &Y a1fe
¥ #1 1.T. gfaash &1 9qrm FT @W 32T 64 | _

4. 9ram frAd g% # fawmrganr [Fafad KYC Compliance 3T aifaml 2 1 KYC Form &t QU FT a9y
Official Valid Documents (OVD) 5@ f& &9, snary, qradid senfe & ofafafod & v avafeag smar § siyg S
F¥ H=4 Non-KYC @Il &1 Freeze faar o1 &@ahar ¥

5. qudm fod ¥ Aif & srgEr 39 a8l @l @ afa RBI DEAF Fund & 991 &1 Sl @ Rt 10 |1 % 2

Transaction =21 &rdl # | FAr YA @l denferd/Operative /Active T& |

A G@AERE qerd A qiEr w geE od giaen e ot @l @it 1 Nomination s1gsg #1

A gEAG AT S oE giaur & A A @ 8, O i AN N A F T AE e wqrEg gy

At AFE AEE SaE oI dd A @l ol &d 9 avil g & e o " ¥

il g aEedt @ gier @ fE e A S B g gl 99l @ ud g 19 F 31 Fgep 7

F qrem T 8 TXE

O ONO

(1)



aiffes Ra1d 2022-2023

RIS HEEoT,
Rl AE Fert 3, fofide, 41 3 349 At -7

T HTH TN I A e g1 35 3 FRE HEd q
A AT A BT stferiad a7 £ |

B HIE] 29 9 W 0 57 e des W A R
WA G3 fasa F9 2 9w en A A ) A
g |

5 71 R o F mi qeE o Aol FegEd A1 A A
BIEHT 99 & =700 § faef| & M, 3 A # a1 g9

Afia F7a £ AT g9av A 39 Rdva areqrad a4 oifg = 5 e
. Sh. Pardeep Kumar Sharma
F79 F1 T H 2 | Chairman

T a4 2022-2023 % =T | IS dF F1 AT AT T 380 FAI2 FG AT F1 9141 ATHT 89 .24
FAT T TE ¢ | 39 a9 NS F T 28.48 FIT 5T 1 H0 g5 41 7 A7 9% 1 CRAR 21.28 %
T E, A R T 12% # #F afaF ¥ 3% 3 RBI fmwemT a4 Provisions 1
Reserves «1 Maintain 73 2 131.03.2023 #1 fafd % 19A7 9% % Net NPAs 0% 99 1§ 7.69%
H 92 F7 9 1.04% 77 0 F | 79% AfqivaT 5% % Provision Coverage Ratio 77 2022-2023 #
90.38% T 3% &1 97.46% 21 2 2 71 fF Banking Industry F fzAm 7 S w2 |

fra ad 2022-2023 ® MR woed 7 A0 1 A NPAFH 74 8, 3128 F01 41 9e9 5, 4901 0
& fasn st & orqure ®, F0 NPA T 8 21 77, A @ ffe gl F74, iz § & 2 | 3l 29
EIREEY

=% AT e 6 o |/ # fafea 2 6 9% # 9 wedll 9 wew F 69 ¥ sjvee e d A
il 50w § we ¥ o H AEE e /Y H A [ A AW g 4 v E )
2022-2023 & #g I g G & THANI H1 9.50 @ FYA Wedd & 79§ 73 2 09 197 47 4 .91 7

(2)



HAL
QD
3 0
8 )"S
b/
N

&

Tt Rard 2022-2023

T £ war wrm

B 56 o g1 R 12 a g e ) 2 7 5000/ A v o ¥

%%Wﬂmamaﬂ&u%ﬁsw-mwmmﬁam,w,w/m
TS % fo9m 3§ orqeft afee s 3 ot qwmast @ @ Gl F R g 9 o e
T 1, ¥ 1€ 7 oftma 0 3 Qe arafm e § o1 Fean | [ frof 3 o 37 frr 8
T-IR G FT1 e & 6 “oga met @ A (KYC POLICY) & s 3 g9 aifard 2,
ST 3T @l F A7 3 W W At 1 el © | A & g9 FHR F orglaen & g9 & fod, KYC @
T FT g fafaiyd & ary g oot Tafad e 3 o 8 Sfog ST FRar |

g9 T 5, §f6T od ares a1 & LT, Technology #1 3gd 91 de @l @ | 36 §e § a1 o
3% @1 CBS Software qRafda &t faar @ @ st SMS Fard oo ¢ & 8 8| 321 319
Hard st off st omest T & SCH | ofd: A R g A @ T oY & P A YA HieE
=Y, Email ID e & o5 STo+T TRET A GSiiggd HYard difss 8 @t it SMS daw a1=g et &1
T2 T | I Glaer F forg e Tt & 1T, gt 7 g AR 39 o EE |

o gt T Wed 1 i e o @ 6 sl Rod §% & Ren el & sigar e @i 5§ 5@
Saving Bank, Saving Membership or Compulsory Deposit Account 3= & 7
79 gut & P Al A9-39 8 a1 T % 37 @ @l 41 o A DEAF (Depositor Education
& Awareness Fund Scheme) & @&d i Reid 4 & 991 § St & | 3aforg 3 o9 &+t |
s ¥ 6 oI @l 31 daiiiE Operative T | A% GRINRS He@ o9 TRER #1 G T g
&q o= |+ @i § Nomination 31as3 &1 |

37 &, I% %1 G9fs d I B 03 o9 G F FedIT S A O U AT E T 6 & Fepr
wfufe doftas qe A o 3 H el S e & ad st #1 qefeet @ o @ wear €
freert ga-gea T Rer-fder ¥ &7 A Ant adq ) de s o=l @ ol s @), g
s ST Ee 3 e 3 O T A Jufterd TR e i ST She el €

YHHHASHT Higg,
YT HER et
ITeqe
(3) feeedl A gearl o e



aiffes Raid 2022-2023

GBM23.31 ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.
(Considered by The Board of Directors in its Meeting held on 19.08.2023)

The Board was informed that one item on the agenda of the next Annual General Meeting would be
fixation of Maximum Credit Limit (MCL) of the Bank which as per section 58 of the DCS Act, 2003, shall
not exceed 10 times of the Paid up Share Capital and Accumulated Reserves. As per duly audited

Balance Sheet of the Bank as on 31.03.203, the MCL of the Bank as could be fixed worked out to Rs.
485.39 crores, as under :-

(Rs.)
Share Capital 161312800.00
Reserve 324075224.07
Total 485388024.07

x10
M.C.L. of the Bank 485.39 Crores

The Board resolved that the proposal for fixation of the Bank's M.C.L. at Rs. 485.39 crores be place
before the General House in its forthcoming meeting.
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Form A

Form of Balance Sheet

aiffes Rard 2022-2023

Balance Sheet of DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD
Balance as on 31st March 2023

(000’s omitted)

(SUNIL KUMAR)
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (Officiating)

sd/-

(PARDEEP KUMAR SHARMA)
CHAIRMAN

PLACE : NEW DELHI
DATED : 14.06.2023
UDIN: 23507778 BGTIYN1459

(5)

(RISHI RAJ SHARMA)
DIRECTOR

———
Schedule|  Ason 31-3-2023 As on 31-3-2022
(Current year) (Previous year)
Capital and Liabilities
Capital [ 161313.00 157186.00
[Reserves and Surplus . 2 324075.00 312504.00
Deposits 3 3795923.00 4118785.00
Borrowings 4 0.00 0.00
Other liabilities and provisions 5 794298.00 676019.00
Total 5075609.00 5264494.00
Assets
Cash and balances with Reserve Bank of India 6 77269.00 69903.00
Balance with banks and money at call and short notice 7 356050.00 756048 .00
Investments 8 2927895.00 3078476.00
Advances 9 892375.00 607597.00
Fixed Assets 10 39602.00 40648.00
Other Assets 11 782418.00 711822.00
Total 5075609.00 5264494.00
Contingent liabilities 12 600.00 100.00
Bills for collection 1954.00 4538.00
sd/- sd/- sd/-

(SACHIN SHARMA)
DIRECTOR

For Punam Kumar Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 013416N
sd/-

CA MEGHA AGGARWAL

(Partner)
M. No. : 507778
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DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.

Schedule 1 — Capital

For Nationalised Banks
Capntal (Fully owned by Central Government)

For Banks incorporated outside India Capital
(1) The amount brought in by banks by way of start-up

capital as prescnbed by RBI should be shown under this
head

(11) Amount of deposit kept with the RBI under Section
11(2) of the Banking Regulation Act. 1949
Total

For Other Banks Authonsed Capital
(1613128.00 shares of Rs. 100/- each)

Issued Capital

( shares of Rs. each)
Subscribed Capital

( shares of Rs. each)
Called-up Capnal

( shares of Rs. each)

Less: Calls unpaid
Add: Forfeited shares

(6)

As on 31-3-2023
(Current year)

Annexure |

As on 31-3-2022
(Previous year)

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00. 0.00
161313.00 157186.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
161313.00 157186.00

For Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank Limited

sd/-

Chief Executive Officer

(Officiating)
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DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.

- ) Schedule 2 - Reserves and Surplus

Annexurc |

As on 31-3-2023
(Current year)

As on 31-3-2022
(Previous year)

l]——_ll‘l_“ﬂ_!) Reserves 136483.00 136483.00]
[Opening Balance 136483.00 136483.00
[Additions during the vear 0.00 0.00
Deductions during the vear 0.00 0.00
1. Capital Reserves 0.00 0.00
' Openine Balance 0.00 0.00
Additions durine the vear 0.00 0.00
| Deductions durine the vear 0.00 0.00
111, Share Premium 0.00 0.00
Opening Balance 0.00 0.00
;‘_\leltmn:\ duringe the vear 0.00 0.00
Deductions durine the vear 0.00 0.00
1V,  Revenue and Other Reserves (*) 320091.00 299022.00
Openine Balance 299022.00 294246.00
Additions durinae the vear 21500.00 4776.00
Deductions duringe the vear 431.00 0.00
V. Balance in Profit and Loss Account -132499 .00 ~-123001.00
Total (1111 TV and V2 324075.00 312504.00
IV Revenue and Other Reserves Detail (%) 3-31-2023 3-31-2022
SPECIAL BAD DEBTS RESERVE 20287.00 20719.00
SPECIAL RESERVE HOUSING LOAN 10637.00 10637.00
SHARE TRANSFER FUNLC 3000.00 3000.00
COMMON GOOD FUND 2635.00 2635.00
BUILDING FUND 3423.00 3288.00
DIVIDEND EQUALISATION FUND 10105.00 10105.00
BAD DEBTS RESERVE 233982.00 233982.00
ADDMISSION FEES RESERVE 1908.00 1864.00
CHARITY FUND 2591.00 2591.00
INVESTMENT DEPRICIATION RESERVE 31522.00 10201.00
TJOTAL 320090.00 299022.00

[

[

Schedule 3 — Deposits

As on 31-3-2023
(Current year)

As on 31-3-2022
(Previous year)

A.l. Demand deposits (AI+All) 2264005.00 2284771.00
(i) From banks 0.00 0.00
(i1) From others (Current Deposit 94126.00 93387.00
A1l Savings Bank Deposits 2169879.00 2191384.00
ITI. Term Deposits 1531918.00 1834014.00
(i) From banks 0.00 0.00
(11) From others 0.00 0.00
Total (1. 1T and 11T 3795923.00 4118785.00
B. (i) Deposits of branches in Indic 0.00 0.00]
(11) Deposits of branches outside India 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00
G. Total 3795923 .00 4118785.00]
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DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.

Annexure |
Schedule 4 — Borrowings

Ason 31-3-2023 Ason 31-3-2022

(Current year) (Previous year)
1. Borrowings in Indig 0.00 0.00
[(a) Reserve Bank of India 0.00 0.00
b) Other banks 0.00 0.0
¢) Other institutions and agencies 0.00 0.00
II. Borrowings outside India 0.00 0.00
Total (1 and 11 0.00 0.00
Secured borrowings included in I and 11 above - Rs. 0.00 0.00
N

Schedule 5 - Other Liabilities and Provisions
As on 31-3-2023 As on 31-3-2022
(Current year) (Previous year)
I. Bills payable 777.00 792.00
II.__Inter-office adjustment (net) 0.00 ~0.00
I1. _Interest accrued 691466.00 584774.00
IV.  Others (including provisions) Detail below 102055.00 90453.00}
INTERST PAYABLE 3931.00 5208.00
SUNDRY ACCOUNT 2035.00 2068.00
STAFF PROVIDENT FUND 1815.00 1946.00
CASH ORDER 7054.00 14036.00
AUDIT FEE PAYABLE 210.00 210.00
L.I.C. PREMIUM 20140.00 19.00
BONUS/EX-GRATIA PAYABLE 1.00 1.00
RENT PAYABLE 346.00 346.00
TAX DEDUCTED AT SOURCE 1197.00 1287.00
EDUCATION FUND 50.00 50.00
PROVISION FOR LOSS ON ASSETS 3111.00 3111.00
CONTINGENT PROVISION AGAINST STANDARD

ASSETS : 9280.00 9280.00
PROVISION FOR LEAVE ENCASHMENT 4138.00 4138.00
UTILISED BUILDING FUND 42881.00 42881.00
INCOME TAX PAYABLE 0.00 0.00
CHEQUE PAYABLE AT PAR WITH ICICI BANK 585.00 585.00
DEFFERED TAX LIABILITY 4586.00 4586.00
SECURITY DEPOSIT 200.00 206.00
AMOUNT REC FROM COURT IN DACOITY CASE 495.00 495.00
Total (I+1I+IT+1V) JEESE00 676019.00

Schedule 6 - Cash and Balances with Reserve Bank of India

Ason 31-3-2023 Ason 31-3-2022

(Current vear) (Previous year)
1. Cash in hand (including foreign currency notes 41796.00 37074.00
Il. Balances with Reserve Bank of India 35473.00 32829.00
(1) in Current Account 35473:38 = :giggg
frii) irl1 (?the; ]/’l\;:wu"‘s 77269.00 69903 00
otal (I an '

(8)
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DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.

Annexure |

Schedule 7 - Balances with Banks and Money at Call and Short Notice

Ason 31-3-2023
(Current year)

As on 31-3-2022
(Previous year)

. Inlndia

(1) Balances with banks 301050.00 406048.00
() in Current Accounts 181050.00 186148.00
(b) in Other Deposit Accounts 120000.00 219900.00
(11) Money at call and short notice 55000.00 350000.00
(a) with banks 55000.00 350000.00
(b) with other institutions 0.00 0.00
Total (i and 11) 356050.00 756048.00
II.  Outside India 0.00 0.00
(1) in Current Accounts 0.00 0.00
(i1) in Other Deposit Accounts 0.00 0.00
(111) Money at call and short notice 0.00 0.00
Total (i, it and iii) 0.00 0.00
Grand Total (I and 1) 356050.00 756048.00

Schedule 8 — Inv

estments

As on 31-3-2023
(Current year)

As on 31-3-2022
(Previous year)

I.  Investments in India in

(1) Government Securities 2888200.00 3078456.00
(11)  Other approved securitics 0.00 0.00
(111) Shares 20.00 20.00
(1v) Dcbentures and Bonds 0.00 0.00
(v) Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures 0.00 0.00
(vi) Others (to be specified) (SIDBI BONDS) 39675.00 0.00
Total 2927895.00 3078476.00
II.  Investments outside India in

(i) Government securitics (including local authoritics) 0.00 0.00
(ii) Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures abroad 0.00 0.00
(iii) Others investments (1o be specified) 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00
Grand Total (I and 1) 2927895.00 3078476.00
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DELHINAGRIK SEHKARI BANK 1TD.
Schedule 9 - Atlv.m«u -
von 31-3- )(1274
(C urrent yei i
Ao () Bills purchised and discounted

() Cash credits, averdrafty and loans ruphynhlﬁ on
demand

() Term loans
|n| 1| =

H (|) \u.urul h\ llll}_lhlt, s L1s o
(n) ¢ muui by Bank/ (m»unmun (m 1r:n1u

(1) lfn_x_g_qu_uj

9249500

(.00

~A03497.00]
A96392.00
1900500,

Anricrire |

Ason 31-3-2027 ‘
(Previous yeur) ‘
. ) leJ

93697 ()

1706506,00)]
__2064353.00
1862.00
0.00

376974.00

339342.00

I(lld, B

395983.00

fﬁj_l /\clk.lncu n n Indiw
() Ail’_npy}_\ Sectors
(1) Public Sectors

 343244.00

() Banks

. 4334060,00 ~333052.00
000 000
0.00) 0,00

(v)  Others

458915.00

274545.00

Total

C1L

Advances outside India

892375.00

6075970

(1) Due from banks o 0.00 - ~0.00
(1) Due from others .00 000
(a) Bills purchased and discounted 0.00 000
(h) Syndicated loans 0.00 000
(c) Ulhcrs o 0.00 0.00
T ()Lll (.00 . 0.00
(__:_r_.c_nc_!__l_gl_t_lif_(_ﬁ_lm.uul I) B 892375.00 60759700
[‘_i_;!i_(.—_l'll()lllvuﬁgtltlruﬁflvclltc B 433460

b\dd SIDBI Bonds (PSI. shortfall) 39674

luml I’;'I()rll":-‘;tclor as on 31.03.2023 473134

(10)
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DELHINAGRIK SEHKART BANK 1TD,

Schedule 10 -

Fived Assets

\nnexure |

Ason 31-3-2003
(Current vear)

As on 31-3-2022

(Previous year)

).
CITNSeS

3277900

331 14.00

D

!

b—

\- MoCostas on 31 March of the l‘luuhm' vear 33114.00 33485.00
Additions dus g the year 0.00 0.00
Jl\}}'}ﬂ*i\ during the year 0.00 ()_()m
cpreciation o daig 135.00 171 @
I Other Fived Assets (icluding furmiture and fixtures) 6823.00 7534 00/
|

LA w\l as on 3 1st March of the preceding yea 7534.00 10425.00]
__ddx.mns during the vear 748.00 41.00]
{Deductions during the vear 327.00 185800
| Depreciation to date 1132.00 1074 .m;
Jotal (Hand 1D 39602.00 40648.00|

Schedule 11 - Other Assets

Ason 31-3-2023 Ason 3132022 |
(Current vear) (Previous vear)

;E”_ Inter-office adjusunents (net) p 0.00 0.00
1 Interest accrued (a+b-¢) 745938.00 687560.00
4) l\ T1 RECIVABLE-NPA 691-466.00 SRA774
(b) INTT.RECIVABLE INVES S4472.00 HO90A
« INTTRECIVABLL S.LOAN 0.00 35881
;l} I Taxy uud i advance tax deducted at source I SU8.00 o 508 00|
NV Stauonery .y}g_\_!imp\ - o Meu) - hm
\ Not-hanking sesets acquired mosatistactuon of claims 0.00 0.00|

A chug

Il)Ll 1!1 “L IU\\ )

AMOUNT RECOVERABL I IN CASH & SECURITY DEPOSIT
st

A

| LCONERABLE MISAPPROPRATION
A | m*l .Hk\t \((nl'“ |
ACCOUNT € OVIED 1] XGRATIA

l({)lilil-l(‘n‘ OF CASH
I [
Sl SEENSI

HI’.Hl M ‘sll)]HI( Al nl ISIIIU\(;I l'\\l%l\jj'}l
llll’\ll;l' I If\hl 7 \M( GO '\I)I(I'\l

VMOLNT RTLC HmM(m RN DAL OFY CASI
!1\‘-'1 TN
CDANCT CEISAL CRA _
,|,H‘, |“.|-|1,|( AN AND \\\ \i(l'\l \‘ Il '\l)
' IV N VD

Vhatal o]
e !rn'u' ISR

(1)

i

61300

| 7308 00

2351 00

7440 00

0 00|

IW + 00
"ll‘H ()

S 00
S 00
400
|\| ’(ni

IN? H\Ul}

B
) h-_h_\h_._nn

R

23007.00

683 UU

H\Hm)

1Y o0
.00

C 27400
NI

ERANTY
SO0 00
200

N 0 00
1 In2 UH
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DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.

Annextire |

Schedule 12 - Contingent Liabilities

As on 31-3-2023 Ason31-3-2022

(Current ycar) (Previous year)
I Claims against the bank not acknowledged as debts 0.00 0.00
1I.__ Liability for partly paid investments : 0.00 0.00
1. Liability on account of outstanding forward exchange contracts 0.00 0.00
IV.  Guarantees given on behalf of constituents 600.00 100.00
(a) In India (1.B.G.) . 600.00 . 100.00
(b) Outside India 0.00 0.00
V. Acceptances, endorsements and other obligations 0.00 0.00
VI._ Other items for which the bank is contingently liable 0.00 0.00
Total 600.00 100.00

(12)
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DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.
Annexure |
Annexure |
FForm B
~Form of Profit and I .oss Account for the year ended on 31st March 2023

Schedule [ Ason 31-3-2023  (Current As on 31-3-2022 !
b—— _ — — year) (Previous year
1. Income - B - S o
Interest carned - 13 __“_ 316548 00] 33225700
Other income 14 - 632400 992400
Total ‘ S : L 3287200 3421%1.00)
1. I-xpenditure -
{Imcrc\‘l expended 15 M:“ 165 _W.Uﬂ
Operating expenses 16 16694500  191552.00
Provisions and contingencies - 21321.00 - 4(;727)(’,1‘.
Total 332370.00 361363.00|
1. ProfitLoss S
Net profitloss(-) for the year o -9498 .00 191 gi—()m
Profitloss(-) brought forward ] C123001.00 103819 00/
e B S 177 KT
V. Appropriations | 0.00 0.00
Transfer to statutory reserves 000 000
Transter to other reserves L ~ 0.00 _ 0.00]
Transfer to Government/ proposed dividenc 0.00 0.00]
: — —
Balance carried over to balance sheet - 0.00 ~0.00]
sd/- sd/- sd/-
(SUNIL KUMAR) (RISHI RAJ SHARMA)  (SACHIN SHARMA)
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (Officiating) DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
sd/-
(PARDEEP KUMAR SHARMA) For Punam Kumar Gupta & Associates
CHAIRMAN Chartered Accountants
FRN:013416N
sd/-
PLACE : NEW DELHI CA MEGHA AGGARWAL
DATED : 14.06.2023 (Partner)
UDIN: 23507778BGTIYN1459 M. No. : 507778
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DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK LTD.

~ Schedule 13 - Interest Earned

Year ended on

Annexure [

Year ended on

31-3-2023 31-3-2022
o (Current year) (Previous year)

I Interestdiscount on advances bills 76944.00 75389.00
L. Income on investments 239604.00 256868.00
|IH Interest on balances with Resenve Bank of India 0.00 0.00
| and other inter-bank funds
[1V.  Others 0.00 0.00
V. Toul 316548.00 332257.00
! Schedule 14 - Other Income
J Year ended on Year ended on
| 31-3-2023 31-3-2022

M Commission. exchange and brokerage 160.00 144.00

11 Profit on sale of investments 0.00 0.00
‘Less: Loss on sale of investments 0.00 0.00

I1I.  Profit on revaluation of investments 0.00 0.00

Less: Loss on revaluauon of investments 0.00 0.00

IV, Profit on sale of land. buildings and other 0.00 0.00

Less: Loss on sale of land. buildings and other assets 0.00 0.00

V. Profit on exchanve transactions 0.00 0.00
‘Less: Loss on exchange transactions 0.00 0.00
V1. Income earned by way of dividends, etc. from 0.00 0.00
'subsidianies companies and’or joint ventures abroad/in
'India

V1. Miscellaneous Income * (Detail below) 6164.00 9780.00

MISC RECPITS 216.00 5416.00
'CHBOOK CHARGES 153.00 156 00

INCIDENTAL CHARGES 963.00 1082.00
' CASH HANDLING CHARGES 301.00 275.00
"/C ON CLG.CH.RTEN. 75400 632.00]
'SALE OF MEM.FORMS 186.00 60.00
'SERVICE CHARGES 1720.00 546.00
'LOCKER RENT 1611.00 1533.00
'SALE OF LOAN APPL. 14300 2300
'CLEARING CHARGES-ECS 46.00 57 00

INCOME NON BANKING ASSETS 71.00 0.00

Total (1+1I=1T+IV-V=VI+- VIl 6324.00 9924 .00

Note: Under items Il to V loss figures shall be shown in brackets

(14)




aftfs R 2022-2023

DELHINAGRIK SEHKARI BANK 11D

Schedule 15 - Interest Expendec

\nnexure |

! Year ended on Year ended on
? 31-3-2023 31-3-2022
L — (Current vear) (Previous vear)
J. II‘TCFC\( on \1k\l\(\5;(\ L 1441 04 00 1651 }()_(ﬂ
11 Interest on Resenve Bank of India Inter-bank borrowing 0 00 0 00
(I Others ] 0.00 0.00
Total 144104 .00 165139.00
Schedule 16 - Operating Expense:
Year ended on Year ended on !
31-3-2023 31-3-2022

(Current vear) (Previous vear ’
I Pavments to and provisions for emplovee 120929 00 152092.00|
11 Rent. taxes and highting 14072.00 12764 00|
I11. Printing and stationeny S87.00 3574 00|
IV Adverusement and publicity 38.00 0.00|
\ Depreciation on bank’s property 1466.00 13445.00,
|VI Director’s fees. allowances and expenses 1241.00 250 00
\VIL.  Auditors’ fees and expenses (including branch auditors) 746.00 655 00
VIII. Law charges 2186.00 1436.00
IX Postages. Telegrams. Telephones. etc 698.00 965 00
X Rcpairs and maintenance 314.00 129.00|
X1 Insurance 7490.00 33500
XII.__ Other expenditure * (Detail below) 17178.00 L3887 00
LOSS SALE - ASSETS 31.00 _12.00]
WRITE OFF ACCOUNTS 0.00] 0.00
CONYANCE CHARGES 451.00] 2N2.0¢
ENTERTAINMENT EXP. 192.00] N0
MISC EXP. 1141.00] 150100
BANK CHARGES 517.00] 35100
ELECTION GBM EXP 1914.00 ___ 2606 00|
BOOKS & PERD 0.00] 10.00§
SUBSCRITION A/( \f“*"’r B ‘—‘“ 00}
DIWALI EXP. — =58.00 — =01.00]
CAR EXPENSES o _2400p  156.00]
PROFEESIONAL SERVICE FEE o 2704000 10300
AMOR PREMILUM PAID o _ 379.00 47800
(COMPUTER MISC FXP. B 2033.001 1028 00
SECLURITY SERVICE - 4380.00 4541.00]
ARB &RICOVERY CHARGES S __19vlso00p __-381.00
CTS EXPENSES . . /8000 0 129.00]
DEFFERED TAX EXPENDITUIRE ON GOV SEC 256.00 24300
SITTING C HARGES TO DIRECTOR - . 0.00 450.00,
¢le and dak delivery CXpenses . SO8.00 504.00
CIBIL 15700 45.00
WTAL (1 to XI1) 166945.00 191552.00

(15)
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et gTa vmre sme

PUNAM KUMAR GUPTA & ASSOCIATES 202, Sewak Chamber,
Chartered Accountants 2099/38, Narl\Jwaia[,)Karol Bagh,
ew Delhi-110005

Mob. : 9873030520

"INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT"  Email : pkgaS5@gmail.com

The Members of

Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank Limited
Regd. Offices: 720, Near Ghanta Ghar.
Subzi Mandi, Delhi-110007

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank limited as on 31st Mafch, 2023 and
the Profit & Loss Account of the bank for the year ended on that date annexed thereto. These financial statements

are responsibility of Bank management. Qur responsibility is to express an opinion of these financial statements
based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards
reguire that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as weli as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provided a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Furtherto our comments in Part-A, Part-B and Part-C of the reports we report that:-

. We have obtained all the information and explanation, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found them to be satisfactory.

. The transactions of the bank, which have come to our notice, have been with in the power of the Bank.

. In our opinion proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the bank so far, as appears
from our examination of books of accounts.

. The Balance sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of
accounis andthe returns.

. The Balance sheet and Profit & Loss Account have been drawn up in accordance with the provision of
Section 29 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 :

. In our opinion and best of our information and according to the explanation given to us, the said account
read with the notes, given the information required by the cooperative society Act, 2003 in the manner so
required for banking societies, and give true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally acceptedin India:

. Inthe case of Balance Sheet the statement of affairs of the Bank as on 31st March, 2023.
. Inthe case of Profit & Loss Account the Loss forthe year ended on the date.

For For Punam Kumar Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 013416N
sd/-
CA MEGHA AGGARWAL
(Partner)

A M. No. : 507778
. elh
gi;?iﬁeovggoz:; UDIN: 23507778BGTIYN1459



1.

aiffs Rqd 2022-2023

vt ETn wes e

NOTES OF ACCOUNTS AND SIGNIFICAT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reconciliation:

(a) Branch Adjustment:-
All branches have been reconciled. There 1s NIL Balance in Branch adjustment account as on 31.03.2023

(b) Bank Reconciliation:-
All Bank Accounts have been reconciled.

Principle Accounting Policies:

(a) General:-
The Accounts are prepared on historical cost as per the going concern accounting principle, following the mercantile
system of accounting and recognizing income and expenditure on accrual basis. Accounting policies not specifically
referred to otherwise arc consistent and in consonance with the gencrally accepted accounting principles

(b) Investments:-
Investments are valued at the cost of acquisition. However, in case of investments purchased on premium, the premium

paid on purchase of investments has been written off depending upon the age of the investments. The classification of the
imvestments is done as per RBI Guidelines and the details are as disclosed at the Pare 5(iii).

Duc to decrease in market value of investments held in Govt. Securities an additional provision of Rs.2.13,20,937.00 in
financial year 2022-2023 has been created by the Bank.

(c) Disclosure of Non SLR Investments:-
Ref: RBI circular BPB.PCB.Cir.45/16.20.00/2003-04 dated Apnl 15, 2004,

Z

(1) Non - SLR Investments

2,
=

(11) Non - Performing Non — SLR Investments

(d) Valuation of Current Assets and Loan and Advances:-

The valuation of, Current Assets and Loan & Advances in the ordinary course of business have value on realization

(1)
at least equal to the amount at which these are stated in the Balance Sheet and all known Liabilities have been
provided for. Provision for doubtful Advances have been made as per NPA Classification Norms and included
under the head Bad Debts Reserve.

(ii) Advances are classified based on recovery performance, as Standard, Sub-Standard, Doubtful and Loss Assets The

provisions required are determined as per prudential norms ssucd by RBIL

(iii) Identification of Non — Performing advances is done with reference to recovery of mtereststallments for 90 days

(e) Fixed Assets:-

(1)  Fixed Assets are stated at wrilten down value (WDV).

harged on wnitten down value method at the rates specified in lncome Tax  Rules, 1962 excepton

(11)  Depreciation is ¢
: n charged on straight ine method @ 33.33%

computers, as depreciation on computers has bee

Revenue Recognition:-
@ (1) Incomc hgd\ generally accounted for on accrual basis except interest on all Non-pertorming - Assets: Locker rent has
been recognized on cash basis only.

(ii) Dividend on shares has been accounted for on receipt basis

(111) Guaraniee COmMmMIssIon has been recognized on realization basis tor the full tenure

) sesi- ) ) .
(® ft‘p::\_cs are accounted for accrual basis. However, provision for ex-gratia, bonus and general body expenses
u’rxcp'nu.:oumcd on cash basis. Interest on matured term deposit has been provided at saving bank deposit rate from

P s sis.

date of matunity.

(17)
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(h) Contingencies:-

G L . il & ~ value of the commitments and no
knunranlccs*Endm.ucmcnlsf_-\cccpl;mcc and other obligations have been disclosed at face v alue
evaluation of the risk involved has been undertaken because of being fully secured.

3. Special Reserve Housing Loan: |
Bank has not created any Special Rese

- - s
rve Housing Loan in terms of Section 36 (viii) of Income Tax Act 1961.

4. Disclosure in terms of Accounting Standards:

2. AS-S: Prior Period Items and changes in Accounting Policies:

2 - - . e < Scpar;
The items referred to S.No.4 constitute less than 1% of the total income/total expenditure of the Bank. Hence Separate
disclosure is not required in

accordance with the Guidelines of the RBI.

b. AS-15 Accounting for Retirement Benefits :-

(1) To mitigate Bank's hability towards Gratuity p

ayable to staff on retirement or on leaving service of the Bank an
msurance policy “LIC*

s New Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation Plan” from Life insurance Corporation of India.

(1) To mitigate Bank’s liabili

ty towards leave encashment payable to staff as per rules bank has taken “LIC’s New Group
Leave Encashment Cash

Accumulation Plan™ policy from Life Insurance Corporation of India.

S. Balance Sheet of Banks — Disclosure of Information

(Rs. In Lakhs)

1. Capital 10 Risk Asset ratio

ason 31.03.2023 21.28%
. Movement of CRAR as on 31.03.2023 21.28%
ason 31.03.2022 30.12%
.  Investments Book Value Market Value
(a) Held to Maturity 10001.90 9774.19
(b) Held for Trading 0.00 0.00,
(c) Available for sale 14216.99 13888.68
Total 24218.89 23662.87
V. Advances against real estate,
Construction business, housing 2163.70
V. Advances against shares & debentures Nil
vi.  Advances to Directors, their relatives Nil
Companies/firms in which they are interested
vii.  Cost of Deposits Average cost of Deposits 3 3.66%
viil. Non-performing Assets a) Gross NPAs ' 2609.06
b) Net NPAs 66.36
ix  Movement in NPAs Gross NPAs Provision Net NPAs
Amount of NPAs as on 31.03.2022 2R18.25 2547.01 271.24
Recoveries during the year 350.94
Additions during the year 141.75
Amount of NPAs as on 31.03.2023 2609.06 254270 66.36

x.  Profitability .
a)  Interest Income as percentage of working funds

(18)
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ACEENEY Provissons made towands NPAs NIL
B Provisons made towands deprociation 1n lnvestments NIL
L Movement in provisions 3L.03.2023 31.03.2022
2} Towards NPAs
Qpenmyg Balance 2547.01 2500.29
A& Frovinons made dunng the vear = 46.72
Less : Wanver of Debs Wnitten off 431 -
Closing Bslance I42.70 2847.01
5} Towands deprociahion on wmvestments 0.00 0.00
¢} Towards standand assets
Openmg Balance Q280 92.80
AGd - Provisions made duning the year 0.00 0.00
Closing Balance 9280 2.80
v Foreign cumency assess & Labilines NOT APPLICABLE
. Insurance Premium paid to Deposit Insurance 3474 59.17
and Credit Guarantee Corporation dunng the year :
6. Contingeat Liabilities :
Outsanding habilites for Guarantee 1ssued 6.00 1.00
2. Others—Depositor Education And Awareness Fund (DEAF)
per RBX circular no DBOD NO DEAF cell BC.11430.01.0022013-2014 dated 27% May 2014 unclaimed
I;Iz:- < for more than 10 years has been transferred to Deposit Education and Awareness Fund (DEAF)
and detzuls are as under:

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

_ Opening halance of amounts transferred to DEAF | 756.76 | 645.57 ]
Add: Amounts transferred to DEAF dunng the vear 1895.27 134.01
Less: Amounts reimbursed by DEAF towards claims 101.06 | 2282
Closing halance of amounts transferred to DEAF 2550.97 756.76

7. Previous Year Figures:

Previous Year Figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever considered necessary, in order to make them

comparable.
sd/- sd/-
Chuef Executive Officer (Officiatng) Chairman
(SUNIL KUMAR) (PARDEEP KUMAR SHARMA)

For M/s PUNAM KUMAR GUPTA & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants
FRN 013416N

sd/-
CA.MEGHA AGGARWAL

Partner
M. No. 807778

Place: Delhi

Date : 14.06.2023
UDIN: 23507778BGTIYN 1439 (19)
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\dditional Information: Disclosure  pursuant of the Reserve Bank of India circular no
UBD.COBPD(PCB) CIR . NO. $2/12.05.001/2013-14 dated 25" March 2014

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Disclosure of Information

1. Capital to Risk Asset ratio ason 31.03.2023 21.28%
. Movement of CRAR ason 31.03.2023 21.28%
ason 31.03.2022 30.12%
. Investments Book Value Market Value
(a) Held to Matunity 10001.90 9774.19
(b) Held for Trading 0.00 0.00
(c) Available for sale 14216.99 13888.68
Total 24218.89 23662.87
v, Advances against real estate,
Construction business. housing 2163.70
v Advances against shares & debentures Nil
vi.  Advances to Directors, their relatives Nil
Companies firms in which they are interested
vit. - Cost of Deposits : Average cost of Deposits 3.66%
vin. Non-performing Assets a) Gross NPAs 2609.06
b) Net NPAs 66.36
i Movement in NPAs Gross NPAs Provision Net NPAs
Amount of NPAs as on 31.03.2022 2818.25 2547.01 271.24
Recoveries during the year 350.94
Addrtions during the year 141.75
Amount of NPAs as on 31.03.2023 2609.06 254270 66.36
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xMovement in provisions 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
a) Towards NPAs
Opening Balance 2547.01 2500.29
Add : Provisions made during the year - 46.72
Less - Waiver of Debts/Written off 43] .
Closing Balance 2542.70 2547.01
b) Towards depreciation on investments 0.00 0.00
c¢) Towards standard assets
Opening Balance 92.80 92.80
Add : Provisions made during the year 0.00 0.00
Closing Balance 92.80 92.80
x1.  Profitability
a) Interest Income as percentage of working funds 1.21%
xii.  Disclosure of Non SLR Investments:-
Ref: RBI circular BPB.PCB.Cir 45 16.20.00/2003-04 dated April 15, 2004.
(1) Non - SLR Investments NIL
NIL

|

(1) Non - Performing Non - SLR Investments

NOT APPLICABLE

xiii. Foreign currency assets & habilities
31.03.2023  31.03.2022

xiv. Insurance Premium paid to Deposit Insurance

and Credit Guarantee Corporation during the year 54.74 50 17

(21)
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PUNAM KUMAR GUPTA & ASSOCIATES ' 202, Sewak Chamber,
Chartered Accountants 2099/38, Naiwala, Karol Bagh,
New Delhi-110005

Mob. : 9873030520

Email : pkga95 @gmail.com

AUDITORS REPORT

Audit Report under section 12A(b) of Income Tax Act, 1961. In the case of Charitable or religious Trusts
or Institutions ’

We have examined the Balance Sheet of DELHI NAGRIK MEMBERS WELFARE TRUST as at
31.03.2023 and the Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date which is in
agreement with the books of accounts maintained by the said trust

We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purpose of the audit. In our opinion, proper books of accounts have been kept by
the above named trust so far as appears from our examination of the books.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us the said
accounts give a true and fair view.

(i) Inthecase of the Balance Sheet, the state of affairs of the above named trust as at 31.03.2023 and -

(i) Inthe case of Income and Expenditure Account of the Excess of Income over Expenditure of its
accounting year endingon 31.03.2023

Place: New Delhi For PUNAM KUMAR GUPTA & ASSOCIATES
Date: 14.06.2023 Chartered Accountants
UDIN-23507778BGTIYP7656 sd/-
(C.A. MEGHA AGGARWAL)
Partner
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Significant Accounting Policies & Accounts: as on 31.03.2023

A. Significant Accounting Policies:

Basis of Accounting
a) The Financial Statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, Ongoing

concerh basis, in accordance with the accepted Accounting Standards.

b) The trust follows Mercantile System of Accounting and recognizes Income and Expenditure on accrual
basis to the extent measurable and where is certainty of ultimate realization in respect of income.
c) Accounting Policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent with generally accepted

accounting policies.
Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are stated at original cost less depreciation.
Depreciation on fixed assets is proved on pro-rata basis on WDV method in accordance with and at the rates

specified in the Income Tax Act.

Grants / Receipts

Grants / Receipts are accounted on Accrual Basis.
Non-Recurring Grants/ Receipts are capitalized and spent for the purpose for which grant is received.

Contingent Liabilities
No contingent Liabilities has been provided.

Foreign Currency Transactions
Foreign Currency Transactions are recorded in the books by applying the exchange rates on the date of

transaction.

B. Notes on Accounts:
1) Previous year’s figures have been regrouped where ever necessary.
2) The accounts of certain Creditors and Advances are subject to confirmation/reconciliation, if any. The

management does not expect any material difference affecting the financial statements on such
reconciliation /adjustments.

3) In the opinion of the member of governing body, Current Assets and Loans & Advances have a value on
realization in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated.

4) As reported by the governing body, physical Verification of Fixed Assets was carried out at reasonable
intervals and in their opinion, the discrepancies found of such verification were not material.

5) No personal expenses of members have been charged to revenue account, expect those payable under
contractual obligations or in accordance with generally accepted business practices.

6) Contingent Liabilities not provided for as reported by the management.

7) No provisions has been made for Gratuity.

For PUNAM KUMAR GUPTA & ASSOCIATES for DELHI NAGRIK SEHKARI BANK MEMBERS WELFARE TRUST

Chartered Accountants

sd/-
CA MEGHA AGGARWAL
(Partner)

Place: New Delhi
Date: 14.06.2023
UDIN-23507778BGTIYP7656

(23)



aiffs Rard 2022-2023

Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank Memebers Welfare Trust
720, Subzi Mandi, Ghantaghar, Delhi - 110007
Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2023

LIABILITIES AMOUNT ASSETS AMOUNT

Capital Account 34,643,737.49 |Cash and Bank Balance

Profit and Loss A/c 490,951.00 |Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank Ltd. 2,144,348 49
Fixed Deposit 32,000,000.00

Current Liabilities Interest Accruced on FDR 1,070,896.00

Legal & Professional Expenses Payable 16,520.00 ¢

Audit Fees Payable 5,900.00 |Tax Deducted At Source 164,506.00

Provision for Income Tax 222,642.00

TOTAL

35,379,750.49

35,379,750.49

TOTAL

As per our Report of even date

For PUNAM KUMAR GUPTA & ASSOCIATES.

(Chartered Accountants)
sd/-

CA MEGHA AGGARWAL
(Partner)

Place: New Delhin
Date : 14/06/2023

For Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank Members Welfare Trust

sd/-
PARDEEP KUMAR SHARMA
Trustee

Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank Memebers Welfare Trust
720, Subzi Mandi, Ghantaghar, Delhi - 110007
Income & Expenditure Alc ,
For the period ended on 31.03.2023

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT
Audit fee 5,900.00 [Interest FDR Received 1,645,046.00
Legal and professional charges 16,520.00 |Saving Interest 40,967.00
Welfare Expesnes 950,000.00
Provision For Income Tax 222,642.00
Net Profit 490,951.00
TOTAL 1,686,013.00 [TOTAL 1,686,013.00

As per our Report of even date

For PUNAM KUMAR GUPTA & ASSOCIATES.

(Chartered Accountants)

sd/-
CA MEGHA AGGARWAL
(Partner)

Place: New Delhi'
Date : 14/06/2023

For Delhi Nagrik Sehkari Bank Members Welfare Trust

sd/-

PARDEEP KUMAR SHARMA

Trustee

(24)
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